

**WRIT PETITION NO: 12678 of 2025**

Bevara Chandra Sekhar

...Petitioner

Vs.

The Union of India and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Petitioner : RAMESH VISHWANATHULA and
NASARAI AH GOLLA

Advocate for Respondents : ---

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO****DATE : 8th May 2025****P C :****IA.No.1 of 2024**

Requirement of filing the certified copy of the order passed by the Debts Recovery Tribunal, Visakhapatnam, in IA.No.3844 of 2024 & 554 of 2025 in SA UN/2024 Diary No.2081/2024 is dispensed with.

The application is accordingly disposed of.

WP.No.12678 of 2025

Issue notice to the respondents.

Service of personal notice on respondent Nos.2 to 4 is permitted.

List on 10.07.2025.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ**R RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J
Vji**