

[ 3446 ]



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF MAY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, THE CHIEF JUSTICE

AND

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 12678 OF 2025

Between:

Bevara Chandra Sekhar, S/o Kanakaiah, aged about 58 years, Occ:  
Business, Door No. 8-33-119, Foreman Bunglow, Winchipeta,  
Vijayawada, NTR District

Petitioner/s

AND

1. The Union of India, Ministry of Finance, Rep by its Secretary to Government, New Delhi,
2. The Authorized Officer, Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Ttd, Regd. Office, Edelweiss House, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Off CST Road, Kalina, Santacruz ( East) Mumbai, Maharashtra.
3. Arif Khan, S/o Asif Khan, aged Major, R/o D. No. 131/2 Yousaf Khan street, Wynchipet, Vijayawada, NTR District
4. Akram Khan, S/o Asif Khan, aged Major, R/o D. No. 131/2, Yousaf Khan street, Wynchipet, Vijayawada, NTR District

Respondent/s

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI RAMESH VISHWANATHULA, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue appropriate writ, order

particularly one in nature of writ of certiorari by quashing / set aside the order dated 14/03/2025 passed in IA 3844/2024 & IA 554/2025 in SA UN/2024 Dairy No. 2081/2024 by the Hon'ble Debt Recovery Tribunal, Vishakapatnam and direct them to register SA UN/2024 Diary No. 2081/2024 and take up the proceedings under SARFAESI Act;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri RAMESH VISHWANATHULA, Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI PASALA PONNARAO, Deputy Solicitor General of India for Respondent No.1 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Secretary to Government, Union of India, Ministry of Finance, New Delhi,
2. The Authorized Officer, Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Ttd, Regd. Office, Edelweiss House, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Off CST Road, Kalina, Santacruz ( East) Mumbai, Maharashtra.
3. Arif Khan, S/o Asif Khan, aged Major, R/o D. No. 131/2 Yousaf Khan street, Wynchipet, Vijayawada, NTR District
4. Akram Khan, S/o Asif Khan, aged Major, R/o D. No. 131/2, Yousaf Khan street, Wynchipet, Vijayawada, NTR District

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 10.07.2025, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

**The Court made the following ORDER:**

**“Issue notice to the respondents.**

**Service of personal notice on respondent Nos.2 to 4 is permitted.**

List on 10.07.2025.”

//TRUE COPY//

A SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

For A: SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary to Government, Union of India, Ministry of Finance, New Delhi,
2. The Authorized Officer, Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Ttd, Regd. Office, Edelweiss House, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Off CST Road, Kalina , Santacruz ( East) Mumbai, Maharashtra.
3. Arif Khan, S/o Asif Khan, aged Major, R/o D. No. 131/2 Yousaf Khan street, Wynchipet, Vijayawada, NTR District
4. Akram Khan, S/o Asif Khan, aged Major, R/o D. No. 131/2, Yousaf Khan street, Wynchipet, Vijayawada, NTR District (Addressee Nos.1 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to SRI. RAMESH VISHWANATHULA and NASARAI AH GOLLA Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri PASALA PONNA RAO, DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL [OPUC]
7. Two spare copies

KJ

**HIGH COURT**

**HC,J&  
RRR,J**

**DATED:08/05/2025**

**LIST ON 10.07.2025**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.12678 of 2025**

